

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Oversee the  
Resource Adequacy Program, Consider  
Program Reforms and Refinements, and  
Establish Forward Resource Adequacy  
Procurement Obligations.

Rulemaking 21-10-002  
(Filed October 7, 2021)

**REPLY COMMENTS OF  
THE CALIFORNIA EFFICIENCY + DEMAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, CPOWER,  
ENEL X NORTH AMERICA, INC. AND LEAPFROG POWER, INC.  
ON ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S RULING ON LOSS OF LOAD  
EXPECTATION STUDY AND SUPPLY-SIDE DEMAND RESPONSE REPORT, AND  
SETTING COMMENT SCHEDULE**

Dated: March 22, 2022

**Greg Wikler**  
**Executive Director**  
**California Efficiency + Demand  
Management Council**  
1111 Broadway, Suite 300  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (925) 286-1710  
E-mail: [policy@cedmc.org](mailto:policy@cedmc.org)

**Jennifer A. Chamberlin**  
**Executive Director,**  
**Market Development**  
**CPower**  
2475 Harvard Circle  
Walnut Creek, CA 94597  
Telephone: 925-433-2165  
Email: [JAC@CPowerEnergyManagement.com](mailto:JAC@CPowerEnergyManagement.com)

**Andrew Hoffman**  
**Chief Development Officer**  
**Leapfrog Power, Inc.**  
1700 Montgomery Street, Suite 200  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 409-9783  
E-mail: [marketdev.caiso@leap.ac](mailto:marketdev.caiso@leap.ac)

**Luke Tougas**  
**Consultant for**  
**California Efficiency + Demand  
Management Council**  
1111 Broadway, Suite 300  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 326-1931  
E-mail: [l.tougas@cleanenergyregresearch.com](mailto:l.tougas@cleanenergyregresearch.com)

**Marc Monbouquette**  
**Regulatory Affairs Manager**  
**Enel X North America, Inc.**  
360 Industrial Road  
San Carlos, CA 94070  
Telephone: (415) 553-0381  
E-mail: [marc.monbouquette@enel.com](mailto:marc.monbouquette@enel.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. SUMMARY .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. THERE IS BROAD SUPPORT FOR OPTIONALITY.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. DR HAS ALREADY BEEN DECLARED A VARIABLE ENERGY RESOURCE .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>V. THE DR COALITION SUPPORTS RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY SDG&amp;E REGARDING THE INTERIM REPORT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>VI. REPLY COMMENTS ON THE LIP-INFORMED ELCC METHOD .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Using an ELCC-Based DR Counting Methodology Does Not Represent Industry Practices.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. The Commission Should Not Extend the LIP-Informed ELCC Beyond 2023 At This Time.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>VII. REPLY COMMENTS ON LIPS .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>VIII. REPLY COMMENTS ON THE INCENTIVE-BASED METHOD .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. Penalty Structure.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. The Council’s Proposal Will Not Create a Greater Burden than the LIP-Informed ELCC or LIP-ONLY DR Methodologies. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>IX. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>12</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b><u>CPUC DECISIONS</u></b>	
Decision (D.) 21-06-029 .....	4

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Oversee the  
Resource Adequacy Program, Consider  
Program Reforms and Refinements, and  
Establish Forward Resource Adequacy  
Procurement Obligations.

Rulemaking 21-10-002  
(Filed October 7, 2021)
